Public Document Pack

Governance Committee
Tuesday, 27th September, 2022, 6.00 pm

E South

Borough Council

Shield Room, Civic Centre, West Paddock, Leyland PR25 1DH

Agenda

1

Apologies for absence
Declarations of Interest

Members are requested to indicate at this stage in the
proceedings any items on the agenda in which they intend to
declare an interest. Members are reminded that if the interest
is a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (as defined in the
Members’ Code of Conduct) they must leave the room for the
whole of that item. If the interest is not a Disclosable
Pecuniary Interest, but is such that a member of the public
could reasonably regard it as being so significant that it is
likely that it would prejudice their judgment of the public
interest (as explained in the Code of Conduct) then they may
make representations, but then must leave the meeting for
the remainder of the item.

Minutes of meeting Tuesday, 26 July 2022 of Governance
Committee

Minutes of the last meeting held Tuesday, 26 July 2022 are
attached to be agreed as a correct record for signing by the
Chair.

Audit Progress Report and Sector Update

Report of the External Auditor attached.

Internal Audit Interim Report as at 31st August 2022
Report of the Service Lead (Audit and Risk) attached.
Internal Audit Plan October 22- March 23

Report of the Service Lead (Audit and Risk) attached.

Gary Hall
Chief Executive

(Pages 3 - 8)

(Pages 9 - 24)

(Pages 25 - 48)

(Pages 49 - 54)

Electronic agendas sent to Members of the Governance Committee Councillors
lan Watkinson (Chair), Colin Sharples (Vice-Chair), Damian Bretherton, Alan Ogilvie,
David Shaw, Margaret Smith and Kath Unsworth

Meeting contact Coral Astbury, Democratic and Member Services Officer or email coral.astbury@southribble.gov.uk



The minutes of this meeting will be available on the internet at
www.southribble.gov.uk

Forthcoming Meetings

6.00 pm Tuesday, 29 November 2022 - Shield Room, Civic Centre, West Paddock,
Leyland PR25 1DH


http://www.southribble.gov.uk/

Agenda Item 3 (E South

Borough Council

Minutes of Governance Committee

Meeting date Tuesday, 26 July 2022

Committee members Councillors Colin Sharples (Vice-Chair), Damian Bretherton,
present: Alan Ogilvie, David Shaw, Margaret Smith and

Kath Unsworth

Officers present: Chris Moister (Director of Governance), Louise Mattinson

(Director of Finance and Section 151 Officer), Steve
Kenyon (Senior Management Accountant), Tony Furber
(Principal Financial Accountant) and Coral Astbury
(Democratic and Member Services Officer)

Other attendees: Councillors Paul Foster, Keith Martin and Phil Smith and

Jane Bell (attended virtually) and Mick Titherington
(attended virtually)

External Auditor: Matt Derrick (Grant Thornton PLC)

Public: 0

10

11

12

13

A video recording of the public session of this meeting is available to view on You
Tube here

Apologies for absence

Apologies were received from Councillor lan Watkinson (Chair). Councillor Colin
Sharples (Vice-Chair) chaired the meeting.

Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest.

Minutes of meeting Tuesday, 24 May 2022 of Governance Committee
Councillor Smith referred to an action on the previous minutes, regarding information
on a complaint referred to the Local Government Ombudsman and asked if the
action had been completed. The Director of Governance apologised and agreed to
provide the information after the meeting.

Resolved: (5:0:1)

That the minutes are agreed as a correct record for signing by the Chair.

Audit Progress report and Sector Update

The Council’s External Auditors, Grant Thornton PLC, presented a report that
provided members with an update on audit progress and a general sector update.

Governance Committee Tuesday 26 July 2022 Page 3


https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCOJrEnzUjFER9VYxT6Q_VpA
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCOJrEnzUjFER9VYxT6Q_VpA

Agenda Item 3

The External Auditor explained that the detailed audit plan had been issued in May.
The External Auditor’s would be preparing to start the final audit Mid-August, with a
view to reporting back to members by the deadline of 30 November, alongside the
opinion on value for money.

In response to a member enquiry, the External Auditor advised that no further issues
had been identified which could impact the audit. The Auditors would be requesting
the necessary evidence to start the audit in the next few weeks. A workshop had
been held with Finance Officers in May to try and alleviate some of the issues
experienced with the quality of evidence for audit.

Members asked the External Auditor his view on having independent persons
attending Governance Committee. In response, the External Auditor explained that
an independent member would provide a different perspective and skill set, more
information could be given to members if requested.

Resolved: (Unanimously)
That the report be noted.

14 Treasury Management - Annual Report (2021/22) & Quarter 1 Monitoring
(2022/23)

The committee considered a report of the Director of Finance that sought to present
the outturn for Treasury Management activity in the financial year 2021/22 and
monitoring information in respect of the first quarter of 2022/23.

The Deputy Director of Finance explained that overall, 2021/22 mirrored 2020/21
with high levels of cash balances due to COVID grant funding. The authority had
seen an average daily balance of £58 million which was increased from last year.
Although the authority had more money there was less yield on investments as other
authorities did not need to borrow. The authority had gained a return of £87,000
which was down from the previous year. In relation to capital financing, one project
required £1.3 million which was financed internally without the need for external
borrowing.

Members noted that interest rates are increasing, with forecasts suggesting it will
reach 2.75% by 2023. The average investment balance over the first quarter of the
financial year was £54.017m, on which interest of £72k (0.54%) had been earned.

The Deputy Director of Finance explained that no third party limits had been
breached and a formal report would be presented in November.

Members thanked the Officers for a comprehensive report.

Members sought clarification on who makes the decision to invest, in response the
Deputy Director of Finance explained that the decision would be taken by Treasury
Management Staff within the confines of prudential indicators. The decision would be
made based on advice received daily from brokers and external advisors.

In response to a member enquiry, the Deputy Director of Finance explained that a
second Capital Outturn report had been presented to Cabinet which provided further

Governance Committee Tuesday 26 July 2022 Pag e 4



Agenda Iltem 3

detail on the Capital Programmes which had been delayed or moved into future
financial years.

Resolved: (Unanimously)
That the report be noted.
15 Draft Core Financial Statements 2021/22

The committee considered a report of the Director of Finance and Section 151
Officer that presented the Draft Core Financial Statements for 2021/22, together with
key supporting notes, and to advise Members in respect of the statutory
requirements for signature, audit, inspection and publication of the statement.

In response to a member enquiry, the Principal Financial Accountant advised
members that the movement in reserves statement on page 52 detailed where the
earmarked funds were held.

The Principal Financial Accountant referred to the balance sheet and explained there
had been a significant movement against the net pension liability. The long term
liability had gone from £37.3 million to £28.7 million.

Members sought clarification on the figure of £1.8 million which had been included
for city deal and asked for the reasoning behind it. The Principal Financial
Accountant explained he would provide this information outside of the meeting.

Resolved: (Unanimously)
That the report be noted.
16 CIPFA Resilience Index 2020/21

The Interim Deputy Director of Finance presented a report that provided information
on the latest CIPFA Resilience Index (2020/21) in comparison to the previous
published index (2019/20).

The Interim Deputy Director of Finance explained the purpose of the Index was to
provide assurance as to the financial health of the organization by taking a number
of key indicators and comparing them against comparative groups. The assessment
would also be provided to the External Auditor’s to assist them with their work on
Value for Money.

In terms of financial sustainability, the authority was in a strong position. South
Ribble was paying low interest rates, which was expected as the authority has no
long term debt. The Interim Deputy Director of Finance explained that some projects
within the capital programme would need external funding but each case would be
judged upon its own merits and funded in a way that is best for the project.

Members received the report positively and commented on the need to be careful
when borrowing funds in order to remain in a strong position. The Interim Deputy

Director of Finance reassured members that each case would be assessed on it’s
own merits taking all factors into consideration.

Governance Committee Tuesday 26 July 2022 Page 5



Agenda Item 3

Resolved: (Unanimously)
That the report be noted.
17  Strategic Risk Register

The Director of Governance presented a report of the Deputy Chief Executive that
sought to provide Members with an updated Strategic Risk Register, which includes
16 strategic risks to the Council, including actions in progress as well as new actions
planned to further mitigate identified risks.

The Director of Governance explained the purpose of the report is to provide
information and assurance to members that the risk register was a living document
and reviewed regularly and updated. Three risks had been updated with R1, R2 and
R8 seeing a reduction in inherent risk and two risks; R6 and R16 had seen an
increase in risk score.

Members asked what was being done to encourage individuals to come and work for
the authority. In response, the Director of Governance explained that Officers were
looking at retention of staff, staff retention within the market was volatile and private
sector were offering greater financial opportunities. The authority had developed a
salary structure which is job evaluated in accordance with policies and processes
which would be difficult to depart from. Internally, a People Strategy has just been
developed and launched which focuses on ensuring current staff feel valued and are
given development opportunities.

In response to a member enquiry on R7 Cyber Security, the Director of Governance
explained that there are a programme of activities planned, including independently
undertaken penetration testing on IT systems to ensure robustness.

Members asked if it would be possible to see figures on staff absence due to
sickness. The Director of Governance advised he would provide this information
outside of the meeting.

Members stated they would like to see an action on the Risk Register in relation to
Climate Change and Air Quality. The Director of Governance explained that he
would take the comment to the relevant Director for further consideration.
Resolved: (Unanimously)
That the report be noted.

18 Centre for Governance and Public Scrutiny - Review
The committee considered a report of the Director of Governance and Monitoring
Officer that sought to present the report prepared by the Centre for Governance and
Public Scrutiny (CfG&PS) following an independent review of the changes the
Council has implemented to its governance environment.
The Director of Governance explained that the CfG&PS recommended a member

workshop to be held to enable members to give input into the recommendations and
to gain background knowledge into the reasoning behind them. Any

Governance Committee Tuesday 26 July 2022 Pag e 6



Agenda Iltem 3

recommendations to arise out of the workshop would be owned by the Council and it
is important that members take an active role.

Members agreed with the recommendations in relation to public participation and
stated that public participation should happen prior to the debate by members and
decisions being taken.

Members asked if any work to refresh the joint protocol on Governance Committee
and Scrutiny Committee was planned. In response, the Director of Governance
explained the workshop would review the proposed recommendations from CfG&PS
and members would be given an opportunity to feed into the recommendations and
agree any appropriate actions.

Members referred to the report in which concern was raised about the role of
committee chairs and asked for further information on what committee the CfG&PS
was referring too and what discussion ventured outside the remit of the committee.
The Director of Governance confirmed he would request the information from
CfG&PS.

Resolved: (Unanimously)

1. Members of the Committee received the recommendations and findings in the
report and note the further presentation to members through a workshop
facilitated by the CfG&PS.

2. That the membership of the workshop be as follows:
Leader of the Council

Deputy Leader of the Council

Leader of the Opposition

Deputy Leader of the Opposition

Leader of the Liberal Democrats

Mayor

~0a0op

3. ltis agreed that following the workshop, a report be taken to full council to
review and approve the recommendations, actions and proposed responses
to further implementation.

Chair Date

Governance Committee Tuesday 26 July 2022 Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



6 obed

o Grant Thornton

South Ribble Borough Council
Audit Progress Report and Sector Update

Year ending 31 March 2022

September 2022

7 wal| epuaby



0T 9bed

© 2022 Grant Thornton UK LLP.

Contents

Section

Introduction

Progress at September 2022
Audit Deliverables

[...]
s:

* asummary of emerging national issues and developments that may be relevant to you as
a local authority; and

* includes a number of challenge questions in respect of these emerging issues which the
Committee may wish to consider (these are a tool to use, if helpful, rather than formal
questions requiring responses for audit purposes)

Members of the Governance Committee can find further useful material on our website,
where we have a section dedicated to our work in the public sector. Here you can download
copies of our publications https://www.grantthornton.co.uk/en/services/public-sector-

services/

If you would like further information on any items in this briefing, or would like to register with
Grant Thornton to receive regular email updates on issues that are of interest to you, please
contact either your Engagement Lead or Engagement Manager.

7 wal| epuaby


https://www.grantthornton.co.uk/en/services/public-sector-services/

2T obed

Commercial in confidence

Progress at September 2022

Financial Statements Audit

We undertook our initial planning for the 2021/22 audit in March
and April 2022.

In May we issued a detailed audit plan, setting out our proposed
approach to the audit of the Authority's 2021/22 financial
statements.

The draft Statement of Accounts was published 4 August 2022 and
we have begun our year-end audit work including substantive
testing of transactions and balances and our audit procedures in
response to the significant risks identified in our Audit Plan.

Management has undertaken an assessment of the transactions
and balances arising in South Ribble Leisure Ltd for the year ending
31 March 2022, and determined that the subsidiary company is
material to the financial performance and position of the Council.

Management will prepare consolidated financial statements which
incorporate the transactions and balances of the subsidiary
company in accordance with the CIPFA Code.

We have issued an update to our Audit Plan previously p
[...]
regulatory updates

More information can be found on our dedicated public sector and

local government sections on the Grant Thornton website by
clicking on the logos below:

Local

Public Sector

government

Commercial in confidence

7 wal| epuaby



http://www.grantthornton.co.uk/en/industries/public-sector/
http://www.grantthornton.co.uk/en/industries/public-sector/local-government/

GT abed

GrantThornton

grantthornton.co.uk

© 2022Grant Thornton UK LLP.

‘Grant Thornton’ refers to the brand under which the Grant Thornton member firms provide assurance, tax and advisory services to their clients and/or refers to one or more member firms,
as the context requires. Grant Thornton UK LLP is @ member firm of Grant Thornton International Ltd (GTIL). GTIL and the member firms are not a worldwide partnership. GTIL and each
member firm is a separate legal entity. Services are delivered by the member firms. GTIL does not provide services to clients. GTIL and its member firms are not agents of, and do not
obligate, one another and are not liable for one another’s acts or omissions.

7 wal| epuaby



This page is intentionally left blank



/T obed

° Grant Thornton

External audit plan - addendum

P

Year ending 31 March 2022

South Ribble Borough Council
27 September 2022




gT abed

Your key Grant Thornton
team members are:

Georgia Jones
Key Audit Partner
T 0161214 6383

E Georgia.s.jones@uk.gt.com

Matt Derrick

Senior Manager

T 0141223 0656

E Matt.F.Derrick@uk.gt.com

Ben Stern

Senior In Charge Auditor
T 0161 953 6443

E ben.z.stern@uk.gt.com

© 2022 Grant Thornton UK LLP.

Contents

Section

Key matters
Introduction and headlines

Significant risks identified

Page

Commercial in confidence

The contents of this report relate only to the
matters which have come to our attention,
which we believe need to be reported to you
as part of our audit planning process. Itis
not a comprehensive record of all the
relevant matters, which may be subject to
change, and in par
[...]
ting the assumptions made by management for those assets not
revalued during the year and how management has satisfied
themselves that these are not materially different to current value at
year end.

Review progress with the recommendations reported in the prior year
Audit Findings Report

© 2022 Grant Thornton UK LLP.



g abed

GrantThornton

grantthornton.co.uk

© 2022 Grant Thornton UK LLP.

‘Grant Thornton’ refers to the brand under which the Grant Thornton member firms provide assurance, tax and advisory services to their clients and/or refers to one or more member firms,
as the context requires. Grant Thornton UK LLP is @ member firm of Grant Thornton International Ltd (GTIL). GTIL and the member firms are not a worldwide partnership. GTIL and each
member firm is a separate legal entity. Services are delivered by the member firms. GTIL does not provide services to clients. GTIL and its member firms are not agents of, and do not
obligate, one another and are not liable for one another’s acts or omissions.



@T South  Agendaltem 5

Borough Council

Report of Meeting Date
Service Lead Audit and : Tuesday, 27
Risk Governance Committee September 2022

Internal Audit Interim Report as at 31st August 2022

Is this report confidential? No

Purpose of the Report
1. A The purpose of this report is to advise members of the work undertaken in respect
of the Internal Audit Plan from April 2022 to August 2022 and to give an appraisal of
the Internal Audit Service’s performance to date.

Recommendations

2. Members are asked to note the position with regard to the Internal Audit Plan.

Corporate priorities

3. The report relates to the following corporate priorities:

An exemplary council Thriving communities

A fair local economy that works for everyone Good homes, green spaces, healthy places

Background to the report

4. The Internal Audit Plan for the six months April to September 2022 was approved by this
Committee at its meeting in April 2021 and provides for 137 da
[...]
RBC 90% 30% 29% On Target
% satisfaction rating (assignment level) SRBC 90% 90% 97% Above Target

o SRBC 90% 90% 64%
% of agreed actions implemented by See body of the report
management 5 90% 90% 90%




This page is intentionally left blank



@\ SOUth Agenda Item 6

Borough council

Report of Meeting Date
Service Lead Audit and Governance Committee Tuesday, 27
Risk September 2022

Internal Audit Plan October 22- March 23

Is this report confidential? No

Purpose of the Report
1.  This report sets out the programme of work to be undertaken by the Internal Audit

Service. The Internal Audit Plan is the vehicle by which audit workload is identified
and prioritised.

The main purposes of the report are to:

¢ Remind members of the respective roles of managers and Internal Audit to
maintain a sound system of governance and internal control within the Council;

e Provide details and seek the Committee’s approval of the Internal Audit Plan.

Recommendations to Governance Committee

2.  That the Committee approve the Internal Audit Plan.

Corporate priorities

3.  Thereport relates to the following corporate priorities: (please bold all those applicable):

An exemplary council Thriving communities

A fair local economy that works for everyone Good homes, green spaces, healthy places

The Role of Management and Internal Audit
4. The responsibility for implementing a strong system of governance and internal

control within the Council lies primarily with the Shared Senior Management Team.
Directors and Service Leads need to ensure that they maintain effective control

Page 49



Agenda Item 6

procedures not least because services and business systems are subject to on-going
change.

Internal Audit is an independent appraisal function whose core objective is to evaluate
and report on the adequacy of the Council’'s system of governance, risk management
and internal control. In the main this is achieved through an annual programme of
reviews, following a detailed risk assessment of audit need.

Development of the Internal Audit Plan

6.

10.

Professional standards for Internal Audit in local government specify that “the Chief
Audit Executive must establish risk-based plans to determine the priorities of the
internal audit activity, consistent with the organisation’s goals.”

To enable Internal Audit to be flexible and responsive to emerging risks across the
organisation it was agreed with the Governance Committee in March 2022 that the
Internal Audit Plan is developed and approved on a six-monthly basis.

The aim of adopting this methodology was to strengthen Internal Audit’'s approach to risk-
based auditing ensuring that resources are focused on the highest risks within the
Council. Furthermore, it will ensure that the opinion on the adequacy and effectiveness
of the Council’s framework of governance, risk management and control as required by
the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards is reflective of current environment that the
Council is operating in.

This approach also allows the plan to be accurately tailored to the resources available
during each 6-month period.

This is only the second plan to be developed using this approach and the benefits of it
are already being realised. The attached plan contains of reviews which were unknown
at the time of planning in February / March e.g. the insourcing of the waste service. In
addition, reviews already undertaken have provided further substantive detail to inform
the risk assessment.

Compilation of the Audit Plan

11.

The Internal Audit Plan October 22 — March 23 has been constructed after taking into
consideration the following:

e The Council’s priorities / strategic plan;

e A review of corporate strategies;

o The corporate risk register;

¢ Information taken from other assurance processes within, and external to, the
Council, including External Audit and inspection reports;

o Direct engagement with Directors;

e The skills, knowledge and experience of audit staff;

o Profess
[...]
oactive support with the development of grant | Corporate Plan
process / Compliance review

GOVERNANCE

General Data Protection Regulations 4 10 Risk based review. In depth review on data Operational / Strategic Risk Register
retention.

SHARED FINANCIAL SERVICES

External funding 4 10 Compliance with grant conditions. Operational / Strategic Risk Register

GENERAL

Post Audit Reviews ALL 2.5 Follow up of agreed actions

Contingency / Irregularities ALL 2.5 Unplanned reviews / contingency

PSIAS - PEER REVIEW ALL 2.5 Peer Review process

Internal Audit Effectiveness review 4 3 IA Effectiveness review

Committee Reporting / Effectiveness All 5 Preparation of reports and attendance at Audit &

Review Standards Committee

TOTALS 172




	Agenda
	Tuesday, 27th September, 2022, 6.00 pm
	Shield Room, Civic Centre, West Paddock, Leyland PR25 1DH
	Agenda


	3 Minutes of meeting Tuesday, 26 July 2022 of Governance Committee
	4 Audit Progress Report and Sector Update
	2021-22 South Ribble Borough Council Audit Plan Addendum - 27 Sept 2022

	5 Internal Audit Interim Report as at 31st August 2022
	Internal Audit Interim Report as at 31st August 2022
	Purpose of the Report
	Corporate priorities
	Background to the report
	Internal Audit Reports
	Internal Audit Performance
	Climate change and air quality
	Equality and diversity
	Risk
	12.	Risks are outlined through the body of the report.
	Comments of the Statutory Finance Officer
	Comments of the Monitoring Officer
	Appendices

	Appendix A Internal Audit Plan April 22 to September 22
	Appendix B - Review of Utilities Management
	Appendix C Internal Audit Performance Indicators as at 30th June 2022

	6 Internal Audit Plan October 22- March 23
	Internal Audit Plan October 22- March 23
	Purpose of the Report
	Recommendations to Governance Committee
	Corporate priorities
	Audit Resource
	Internal Audit Annual Opinion
	Climate change and air quality
	Equality and diversity
	Risk
	18.	Risks are outlined through the body of the report.


Minutes of the meeting

[image: image1.png]South
Rlbble




4

	Minutes of

	Governance Committee

	Meeting date

	Tuesday, 27 September 2022

	Members present:
	Councillors Ian Watkinson (Chair), Colin Sharples (Vice-Chair), Damian Bretherton, Alan Ogilvie, David Shaw, Margaret Smith and Kath Unsworth


	Officers present:
	Chris Moister (Director of Governance), Louise Mattinson (Director of Finance and Section 151 Officer), Mark Lester (Director of Commercial), Dawn Highton (Shared Service Lead- Audit & Risk), Darren Cranshaw (Shared Services Lead - Democratic, Scrutiny & Electoral Services) and Jacqui Murray (Senior Auditor)


	Other attendees:

	Councillors Michael Green (attended virtually), Keith Martin, Phil Smith, Mick Titherington (attended virtually) and Karen Walton


	External Auditor: 
	Georgia Jones (Grant Thornton PLC)s



	Public:
	0


<AI1>

	19
	Apologies for absence



None.
</AI1>

<AI2>

	20
	Declarations of Interest



None.
</AI2>

<AI3>

	21
	Minutes of meeting Tuesday, 26 July 2022 of Governance Committee



Councillor Margaret Smith referred to the previous minutes and advised that only three of the four matters arising had been completed. Councillor Smith explained that information had been sent on the day of the meeting and expressed disappointment at this.
 
In response, the Director of Governance and Monitoring Officer explained that he was still waiting for figures on staff absences and would share this information with members promptly. The Director of Governance apologised for the delay in sending the information to members.
 
Resolved: (Unanimously)
 
That the minutes are agreed as a correct record for signing by the Chair.
</AI3>

<AI4>

	22
	Audit Progress Report and Sector Update



The Council’s External Auditors, Grant Thornton PLC, presented a report that provided members with an update on audit progress and a general sector update.
 
The External Auditor explained the audit for the financial statements was underway with good progress made with the assistance of the Council’s finance team. The deadline for completing the audit is 30 November and it was anticipated the audit would meet the deadline. The External Auditor explained that there were no significant issues to report and they would present the full audit findings report to Governance Committee in November. 
 
The External Auditor advised they had undertaken an assessment of the transactions and balances arising in South Ribble Leisure Limited (SRLL) for the year ending 31 March 2022 and determined that the group accounts would need to be audited. The External Auditors were expecting to receive those accounts within a week and would begin the audit.
 
 Members sought clarification on the consolidated accounts for SRLL and asked if those figures would be independent from the authorities main set of accounts. The Director of Finance advised that there was a set of accounts for SRLL and these would be published on Companies House as required. Officers were currently compiling figures to produce group accounts for SRLL and these would be provided in due course.
 
Members asked the Director of Finance if she could provide information on the threshold for auditing SRLL. 
 
Resolved: (Unanimously)
 
That the report be noted.
</AI4>

<AI5>

	23
	Internal Audit Interim Report as at 31st August 2022



The committee considered a report of the Service Lead (Audit and Risk) that sought to advise members of the work undertaken in respect of the Internal Audit Plan from April 2022 to August 2022 and to give an appraisal of the Internal Audit Service’s performance to date.
 
The Service Lead (Audit and Risk) advised three reports had been finalised with one adequate rating, one limited rating and one substantial rating. Members noted the audit report which received a limited rating (Utilities Management) had been included as an appendix to the report. The Service Lead (Audit and Risk) explained that it was not unusual to see a limited report and other Governance Committee’s across the North West would also be presented with these reports.
 
Members thanked the Service Lead (Audit and Risk) for a clear and comprehensive report.
 
Members expressed concern at the Utilities Management report and asked if there were any plans to recruit a property manager to look after the Council’s portfolio. In response, the Director of Commercial explained that there had been an Assistant Director who had responsibility for estates and housing, however the post had become vacant and had not been filled. A management post had been created to look after those functions and recruited to through an agency, however the individual left after a short period. Another individual had been interviewed and the authority were in the position to make an offer of employment. 
 
The post would be for six months pending the implementation of the senior management capacity review and shared services exercise. The Director of Commercial explained that he was hopeful the staffing issues would be resolved through this process.
 
Members asked for clarification on the threats, fines and debt collection agency and asked if the action was against the Council or individual tenants. The Service Lead (Audit and Risk) explained that it did relate to council properties, but she would provide further information on specific fines and threats outside the meeting.
 
Members asked when all gas checks would be correct, with properties having the appropriate gas and electric certification. In response, the Director of Commercial advised that all tenants had been written too however, officers were reliant upon tenants providing the information. 
 
Members asked to see a copy of the Workshop Record Management report, it was agreed this would be provided outside of the meeting.
 
Members asked if the insurance company was happy with the March 2023 deadline for the electric and gas certification. In response, the Service Lead (Audit and Risk) explained the insurance was currently being renewed, officers had informed the insurance company of the date and were awaiting feedback.
The Service Lead (Audit and Risk) advised she would look into the three properties of which the Council were paying the bills for and provide further information outside of the meeting.
 
Resolved: (Unanimously)
 
That the report be noted.
</AI5>

<AI6>

	24
	Internal Audit Plan October 22- March 23



The Service Lead (Audit and Risk) presented a report that set out the programme of work to be undertaken by the Internal Audit Service over a six month period.
 
The Service Lead (Audit and Risk) explained the plan was now prepared over a six month period to strengthen Internal Audit’s approach to risk-based auditing ensuring that resources are focused on the highest risks within the Council. The approach also allows the plan to be accurately tailored to the resources available within each six month period.
 
In response to a member enquiry, the Service Lead (Audit and Risk) explained that audits would be selected based on the highest area of risk within the Council. Although some areas may score high risk on a risk assessment there are other ways Internal Audit can seek assurance and make a judgement as to whether the area needed auditing. 
 
Resolved: (Unanimously)
 
That the committee approve the Internal Audit Plan.   
</AI6>

<TRAILER_SECTION>
	Chair
	Date


</TRAILER_SECTION>
<LAYOUT_SECTION>
	FIELD_FORMATTED_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE



FIELD_SUMMARY
</LAYOUT_SECTION>
<TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
	FIELD_FORMATTED_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE



</TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_TITLE
</HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_TITLE
FIELD_SUMMARY
</TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_SUMMARY
</COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
	FIELD_FORMATTED_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE



FIELD_SUMMARY
</SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
	FIELD_FORMATTED_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE



</TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
Governance Committee Tuesday 27 September 2022
Governance Committee Tuesday 27 September 2022

